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Contracting and Credentialing



Credentialing Verification Organization

El Paso Health utilizes Verisys as the credentialing, recredentialing and provider data management 
company.

Initial Credentialing – Nursing Facilities will need to submit a Demographic form, a W-9 and the 
Credentialing Application for Organization.

Recredentialing - Providers will receive notifications from Verisys for re-credentialing 6 months 
prior to due date.

For more information, visit our website www.elpasohealth.com, select Providers tab then 
“Credentialing Packet Forms”.  

https://www.elpasohealth.com/documents/EPH-PROVIDER-DEMO-FORM_010324.pdf
https://www.elpasohealth.com/documents/w9_form-1.pdf
https://www.elpasohealth.com/documents/CRED-APP-FOR-ORG-1.pdf
http://www.elpasohealth.com/
https://www.elpasohealth.com/providers/materials.html#credentialing


Credentialing and Contracting Process

Note: The credentialing process may take up to 90 days to complete depending on the 
responsiveness and documentation accuracy.

• Credentialing Completed via Verisys

• Contract or Amendment Sent to Provider for Signature

• Provider Signs and Returns to Credentialing & Contracting Department

• Agreement Executed

• Provider Becomes In-Network



Providers must notify El Paso Health’s Contracting and Credentialing 
Department or Provider Relations of any changes to their practice, 
including but not limited to:

• Any demographic changes (Address, Phone, Fax etc.)
• Billing or Contact Information
• Tax ID or NPI changes
• Practice name change or acquisitions (CHOW)

What forms do I need to send and where:

• Submit Demographic Form and W-9 by email to:  
Contracting_Dept@elpasohealth.com

Demographic Form & W-9

https://www.elpasohealth.com/pdf/EPH%20PROVIDER%20DEMO%20FORM_010324.pdf
https://www.elpasohealth.com/wp-content/uploads/2019/12/w9_form.pdf
mailto:Contracting_Dept@elpasohealth.com


Change of Ownership
A Nursing facility going through a Change of Ownership (CHOW), will require notification to be 

submitted to El Paso Health, after Medicare Enrollment Application (CMS-855A) is completed. 

HHSC CHOW

• When undergoing a CHOW, the nursing facility will be loaded with the new Tax ID as non-par 

in the system until credentialing is complete. 

• Nursing facilities will still be completely reimbursed. 

The effective date the facilities receive for the new ownership will be prospective (i.e. it will not 

align with the CHOW effective date assigned by the State).

https://www.cms.gov/medicare/cms-forms/cms-forms/downloads/cms855a.pdf
https://www.hhs.texas.gov/providers/long-term-care-providers/nursing-facilities-nf/texas-minimum-data-set/change-ownership


Provider Enrollment and Management System (PEMS)

Provider Enrollment and Management System (PEMS) | TMHP

Utilize PEMS system for the following:
• New Enrollment 
• Existing Enrollment
• Revalidation
• Re-enrollment 
• Maintenance – update demographic 

information 
Log into PEMS account on a monthly basis to 
ensure accuracy of provider information.

https://www.tmhp.com/topics/provider-enrollment/pems/start-application


Texas Medicaid Provider Revalidation & Enrollment Flexibility Update

Revalidation and enrollment gap closure flexibilities extended to Nov. 30, 2025

Providers that have not yet begun the revalidation process should start as soon as possible.

Action Items for Providers:

Start revalidation 180 days before your due date

Verify their revalidation due date in PEMS → Provider Information page

Revalidation Due Date Extension

• Providers due between Dec. 13, 2024 – Nov. 30, 2025 receive:

→ 180-day automatic extension in PEMS

• PEMS updates extensions daily for upcoming due dates



Texas Medicaid Provider Revalidation & Enrollment Flexibility Update

Where to See Extension Info

• Extension will appear in Revalidation Due Dates column found on the Provider Information Page in PEMS

• Providers will receive email notification confirming their new revalidation due date

Completion Reminder

Revalidation is not complete until revalidation request is:

→ in “Closed-Enrolled” status in PEMS

Submission is just the first step

TMHP must review and approve the request



Contact Information

A Contracting and Credentialing Representative will respond to your 

inquiry within 48 business hours. 

Email: Contracting_Dept@elpasohealth.com

Contracting and Credentialing Representatives: 

Deborah Galindo
Alpha Assignment: A-G
Ph: 915-298-7198 ext.1034

Maribel Acosta
Alpha Assignment: H-O
Ph: 915-298-7198 ext.1248

Melissa Martinez
Alpha Assignment: P-Z
Ph: 915-298-7198 ext.1320

Gabriel de los Santos
Contracting & Credentialing Manager

Email: gdelossantos@elpasohealth.com
Ph: 915-298-7198 ext.1128

Maggie Guerra
Contracting & Credentialing Lead 

Ph: 915-298-7198 ext.1123

mailto:Contracting_Dept@elpasohealth.com
mailto:gdelossantos@elpasohealth.com


Provider Relations



Provider Relations
EPH has a Provider Relations Specialist designated to Nursing Facility Service Providers.

Vianey Licon
Provider Relations Representative 
Email: vlicon@elpasohealth.com
Office: 915-298-7198 ext. 1244

Provider Relations Department
Phone: 1-833-742-3127

Nursing Facilities Email: EPH_NF@elpasohealth.com
Provider Relations General Email: ProviderServicesDG@elpasohealth.com

mailto:vlicon@elpasohealth.com
mailto:EPH_NF@elpasohealth.com
mailto:ProviderServicesDG@elpasohealth.com


El Paso Health Website
https://www.elpasohealth.com/

View: 

• Provider Directory 
• Provider Manual 
• Provider Notifications
• Provider Orientations
• Provider Quality Information
• Additional Resources 

https://www.elpasohealth.com/starplus/

https://www.elpasohealth.com/
https://www.elpasohealth.com/starplus/


El Paso Health Nursing Facility Provider Manual
Our Nursing Facility Provider Manual can be 
found on our website at www.elpasohealth.com in 
the Provider section. 

The Provider Manual contains information about 
El Paso Health policies and procedures and 
specific “how to” instructions for providers when 
working with El Paso Health, such as:

• Covered Services

• Quality Management

• Provider Appeals

• Member Complaint Process

https://www.elpasohealth.com/pdf/StarPlus%20Nursing%20Facility%20Provider%20Manual.pdf
http://www.elpasohealth.com/
http://www.elpasohealth.com/providers/


EPH Provider Portal
ElPasoHealth/ProviderPortal.com

Submit:
• Claims 
• Authorizations
• Provider Complaints 

Verify: 
• Member Eligibility 
• Claim Status
• Authorization Status

View: 
• Remittance Advice 
• Rosters
• Other Reports

https://secure.healthx.com/v3app/publicservice/loginv1/login.aspx?bc=b7262923-c876-4757-942e-68b6759fefb0&serviceid=f6617c6a-e066-4bae-a322-d24cb88297a3


STAR+PLUS Provider Directory
Provider Directories are available in the following formats:
• Print: available for pick up at our office or mailed to members upon request
• Online: a PDF version is available for viewing or for printing on our website
• Provider Search: an interactive search option is available on our website

https://www.elpasohealth.com/pdf/STARPLUS_Provider_Directory.pdf
https://secure.healthx.com/v3app/a/?6713520D04184E241C0D022C0D340C1C130C11166E221738130C0A0C1737483A0002181B1A18225A403E370111000A0017361A331706230A171747040051305A030F49135746515A58705D02440F005D4A5E7544076648075908515E152B515458455853400A0E0D3848140C1C130C11162816582C560756505642407148070A460D4C405D570D685657500C4804454A784B50645D04570B550E07201D120513555535515F5B0456535D57515643467646216F522656595336677852525F465D23375A5A5A7C56572A/


Abuse, Neglect, Exploitation
Abuse: 
• Mental 
• Emotional 
• Physical or sexual injury 
• Failure to prevent such injury

Neglect:
• Results in starvation 
• Dehydration 
• Over medicating or under medicating 
• Unsanitary living conditions, etc. 

* Neglect also includes lack of heat, running water, electricity, medical care, and personal 
hygiene

Exploitation:  
• Misusing the resources of another person for personal or monetary gain

* This includes taking Social Security or SSI (Supplemental Security Income) checks, 
abusing a joint checking account, and taking property and other resources.



Reporting Abuse, Neglect, and Exploitation
The law requires that you report suspected Abuse, Neglect, or Exploitation.

• Call 9-1-1 for life-threatening or emergency situations. 
• Report by Phone (non-emergency) 24 hours a day, 7 days a week, toll-free by calling DADS at 1-800-647-

7418.
• Also call the Department of Family and Protective Services (DFPS) 1-800-252-5400 to report suspected abuse 

by a HCSSA.

💻💻 Online Reporting (non-emergency):
txabusehotline.org (create a secure account)

📋📋 Helpful info to include:
Names, ages, addresses, and phone numbers of those involved.

https://txabusehotline.org/


Reporting Abuse, Neglect, and Exploitation
El Paso Health Network Providers, who have received ANE report findings on El Paso Health Members from the 
DFPS or DADS, must submit a copy of the report to El Paso Health within ONE business day from the date the 
report is received. 

The ANE reporting findings can be submitted to El Paso Health via secure and confidential email to: 
APSReport@elpasohealth.com

Additional information and resources regarding ANE can be found on El Paso Health website:
https://www.elpasohealth.com/members/hhsc-news/abuse-neglect-and-exploitation/

mailto:APSReport@elpasohealth.com
https://www.elpasohealth.com/members/hhsc-news/abuse-neglect-and-exploitation/


Member Services



Member Services
Call Center Representatives

El Paso Health’s Call Center consists of highly qualified and trained Call Center Representative (CCR), 

fluent in both English and Spanish. 

Our Member Services Department can assist with: 
• Eligibility 
• Claim Status and Inquiries
• Resolving Claims
• Authorizations Status and Inquiries
• Covered Services

You can reach our Member Services Department at 1-833-742-3127.

Hours of Operation: Monday-Friday, 8 a.m. to 5 p.m. (Mountain Time excluding state approved 

holidays. 



First Call Medical Advice Infoline / 
Behavioral Health Crisis Line 

El Paso Health provides members with access to a free 
medical advice line and a behavioral health crisis line —
available 24 hours a day, 7 days a week.
Whether you have a medical concern or need behavioral 
health support, our team is here to help you get the 
information and care you need, right when you need it.

Support includes:
• Bilingual staff
• Interpreter services available
• Immediate access to medical and behavioral health 

guidance

Your health is our priority — we're here for you anytime.



Non-Emergent Medical Transportation (NEMT) Services
• Transportation to or from a nursing facility (except for transportation to or from dialysis or discharge 

home) is the responsibility of the NF. The cost of such transportation is included in the NF Unit Rate.

• Transports of Nursing Facility members for rehabilitative treatment (physical therapy), to outpatient 

departments or to physicians’ offices for recertification examinations for Nursing Facility care are not 

reimbursable services by El Paso Health. 

• EPH is responsible for authorizing non-emergency ambulance transportation for a member whose 

medical condition requires the use of an ambulance as the only appropriate means of transportation. 

• The NF may coordinate NEMT transportation for Members requiring transportation to dialysis services 

with the EPH SC.

UMCM 16-4, NEMT Handbook, section 3120: service limitations:
https://www.hhs.texas.gov/sites/default/files/documents/laws-regulations/handbooks/mepd/archive/16-4/16-4.pdf

https://www.hhs.texas.gov/sites/default/files/documents/laws-regulations/handbooks/mepd/archive/16-4/16-4.pdf


Health Services



NF Add-on Services
Ventilator care add-on service

To qualify for supplemental reimbursement, a nursing facility Member must require artificial ventilation for

at least six consecutive hours daily, and the use must be prescribed by a licensed physician.

Tracheostomy care add-on service

To qualify for supplemental reimbursement, a nursing facility Member must be less than 22 years of age;

require daily cleansing, dressing and suctioning of a tracheostomy; and be unable to do self-care. The daily

care of the tracheostomy must be prescribed by a licensed physician.



NF Add-on Services
PT, OT, ST Add-On Services

Rehabilitative services include physical therapy (PT), occupational therapy (OT), and speech therapy (ST) for 

Medicaid nursing facility members not covered by Medicare or other insurance.

These services help improve functions affected by illness and must show measurable improvement within 

30 days.



NF Add-on Services
Customized power wheelchair (CPWC)

To be eligible for a CPWC, a Member must be:
• Medicaid eligible.
• Age 21 years or older.
• Residing in a licensed and certified NF that has a Medicaid contract with HHSC.
• Eligible for and receiving Medicaid services in an NF.
• Unable to ambulate independently more than 10 feet.
• Unable to use a manual wheelchair.
• Able to safely operate a power wheelchair.
• Able to use the requested equipment safely in the NF.
• Unable to be positioned in a standard power wheelchair.
• Undergoing a mobility status that would be compromised without the requested CPWC.
• Certified by a signed statement from a physician that the CPWC is medically necessary.

https://www.hhs.texas.gov/handbooks/starplus-handbook/11100-cpwc-benefit-nf-residents-enrolled-
starplus-or-a-medicare-medicaid-plan

https://www.hhs.texas.gov/handbooks/starplus-handbook/11100-cpwc-benefit-nf-residents-enrolled-starplus-or-a-medicare-medicaid-plan


Required Information for PA Submissions
Essential Information – The information required to initiate the PA review process: 

• Member name 
• Member number or Medicaid number 
• Member date of birth 
• Requesting provider name 
• Requesting provider’s National Provider Identifier (NPI) 
• Service requested - Current Procedural Terminology (CPT), Healthcare Common 

Procedure Coding System (HCPCS), or Current Dental Terminology (CDT) 
• Service requested start and end date(s)
• Quantity of service units requested based on the CPT, HCPCS, or CDT requested 



Prior Authorization Process

1) Obtain an order from the physician for therapy services. A discharge physician order from a hospital is 
acceptable if within 30 days of plan of care. 

2) Perform the evaluation/re-evaluation (Prior Authorization is not required)

3) Evaluation/re-evaluation should have signed and dated orders which indicate a frequency and duration OR
physician signed plan of care. 

4) NF will submit prior authorization request to EP Health. Submission should include dates of service, 
modality being requested, all requested CPT codes, diagnosis codes, along with the order to evaluate/re-
evaluate with frequency, current evaluation/re-evaluation, plan of care to include SMART goals

NOTE: El Paso Health will request additional information if any of the above is missing from the request

NOTE:  Submit Prior Authorization Request no earlier than 30 days of the current authorization end date

NF Therapy Add-on Services 



Therapy Frequency and Duration
Frequency must always be commensurate with the client's medical and skilled therapy needs, level of 
disability and standards of practice

• High Frequency (3 x/wk) can only be considered for a limited duration (4 wks. or less)

• Moderate Frequency (2x/wk) when documentation supports the frequency

• Low Frequency (1x/wk to every other week) when client is making progress, but the progress has slowed 
and documentation shows client is at risk of deterioration

• Maintenance Level (every other week, monthly, or every 3 mo) when client requires skilled therapy for 
ongoing assessments

NOTE: As the client’s medical need for therapy decreases, it is expected that the therapy 
frequency will decrease as well.



Missing Documentation
For service requests in which there is insufficient information to make a determination the Initial Clinical 

Reviewer (ICR) may PEND the time frame as follows and request the specific information needed from 

the Member or Provider via telephonic, fax, or electronic (secure). 

STAR+PLUS/ DSNP

• DSNP has 14 days for additional information

• STAR+PLUS has 3 business days from the day they were notified 



Things to Remember
PLEASE DO NOT: 
• Request therapy initial and re-evaluation codes as no prior authorization is needed (guidelines apply to 

limitations)
• Submit all disciplines on one request 

**Familiarize yourselves with the specific elements that are required for Chronic vs. Acute and Initial vs. 

Recertification via the TMPPM for Medicaid members and via CMS guidelines and Medicare Benefit Policy 

Manual for Medicare members.**



STAR+PLUS



Value Added Services
Along with all of the traditional STAR+PLUS covered services (Acute & LTSS), each STAR+PLUS health plan 

offers its own set of "value-added" services. These are extra services not covered by STAR+PLUS.

*Please Note: Some benefits may vary between “Medicaid Only” and “Dual” and “at Home and Nursing Facilities”. For 

more details, please visit El Paso Health STAR+PLUS (Healthy Rewards).  

Where can you locate EPH’s Value Added Services (VAS)? 
• Website: 

https://www.elpasohealth.com/starplus/healthy-rewards.html

• Member Handbook & Nursing Facility Provider Manual:

https://www.elpasohealth.com/pdf/STARPLUS_NF%20Mbr%20Hb.pdf?v=1

https://www.elpasohealth.com/pdf/StarPlus%20Nursing%20Facility%20Provider%20Manual.pdf

• Provider Directory

https://www.elpasohealth.com/pdf/STARPLUS_Provider_Directory.pdf

https://www.elpasohealth.com/starplus/healthy-rewards.html
https://www.elpasohealth.com/starplus/healthy-rewards.html
https://www.elpasohealth.com/pdf/STARPLUS_NF%20Mbr%20Hb.pdf?v=1
https://www.elpasohealth.com/pdf/StarPlus%20Nursing%20Facility%20Provider%20Manual.pdf
https://www.elpasohealth.com/pdf/STARPLUS_Provider_Directory.pdf


STAR+PLUS – Value Added Services 2025-2026



Summary of VAS Changes



New VAS - Grooming & Stylist Services
STAR+PLUS Nursing Facility Members are eligible to receive a $25 allowance toward 

Grooming and Stylist Services each quarter.

NF Members (Risk Group 120-121)

Limitations 
$25 Must be used within the Quarter

Goal:
To enhance member well-being and dignity through support for personal grooming



Grooming and Stylist Services – NF Step by Step Process



Service Coordination Process
Nursing Facility Members

Service Coordination for Nursing Facility Members:
• El Paso Health (EPH) will provide the name and contact of the assigned Service Coordinator or representative, 

within 3 business days of the member’s effective date.
• Providers will be notified within 10 days of any changes to this assignment.
• The Service Coordinator will contact the member and schedule an assessment within 14 days of enrollment.
• During facility visits, the Coordinator will verify updates (condition, status, discharges) with nursing facility staff 

and document notes in the member’s record.

The assessment will:
• Confirm custodial status
• Identify unmet needs
• Guide the Member’s service plan using evidence-based Opportunities, Goals, and Interventions (OGIs)



Service Coordination
Provider and Service Coordinator Responsibilities

• Providers must inform the Service Coordinator of any changes in the member’s physical or mental health, 

hospital or nursing facility admissions, member complaints, or if the member needs services beyond what 

EPH covers.

• The member’s Primary Care Provider (PCP) must work closely with the Service Coordinator to ensure 

smooth and continuous care.

• Together, the PCP and Service Coordinator coordinate all covered services and care for the member.

• Service Coordinators collaborate with members, providers, and PCPs—whether or not the PCP is in-

network—to manage all STAR+PLUS and other services.

Please Note: Due to the new transition from RUG to PDPM LTC for Nursing Facilities; the Nurse assessors and 

EPH service coordinators must complete PDPM LTC training as their current RUG certification period ends. 



How to Contact a Service Coordinator?
Service Coordination Hotline

El Paso Health has a DEDICATED Service Coordination Hotline that connects Members with our Service 
Coordination staff. 833.742.3127 option #2. 

• It is available to members 24 hours a Day, 7 
Days a week

• Hours of Operation: 8:00am to 5:00pm local 
time for Service Area, Monday through Friday, 
excluding State-approved holidays

• Members, Family Members, or Providers may 
leave a message during non-business hours

• Any messages for the Service Coordination 
hotline staff or EPH Service Coordinators will 
be returned within 2 Business Days.

Note: Upon joining El Paso Health, member’s will receive a letter from their service coordinator with 
his/her name and phone number. Members can call their service coordinator at the number provided. 



Nursing Facility

Kathryn Carlson
Service Coordinator I

Email: kcarlson@elpasohealth.com
Phone #: 888-295-4860 ext: 632399

Selene Morales 
Service Coordinator I

Email: smorales@elpasohealth.com
Phone #: 888-295-4860 ext: 636993

Cynthia Ramirez
Service Coordinator I

Email: cramirez@elpasohealth.com
Phone #: 888-295-4860 ext: 636900

Assigned Service Coordinators 

Nursing Facilities

AVIR at Patriot

Los Arcos del Norte Care Ctr

Mountain Villa Nursing Ctr

Grace Point Wellness Center
Franklin Heights Nursing and Rehab

White Acres Wellness and Rehab

The Bartlett Skilled Nursing and Assisted 

AVIR at El Paso (formally Cimarron Park) 

Nursing Facilities

Las Ventanas de Socorro

Oasis Nursing and Rehab Ctr

St Giles Nursing and Rehab

St Teresa Nursing and Rehab

Pebble Creek Nursing Ctr

Nursing Facilities

El Paso Health and Rehab

Vista Hills Health Care Ctr
Mountain View Health and Rehab

AVIR at Tierra Este

Edgemere Estates

Nazareth Living Care Center

** Assignments are subject to change** 

mailto:kcarlson@elpasohealth.com
mailto:smorales@elpasohealth.com
mailto:cramirez@elpasohealth.com


Applied Income (AI)
Applied Income (AI) means the portion of the earned and unearned income of the STAR+PLUS member, or 
if applicable the member and their spouse, that is paid under the Medicaid program to a nursing facility. 

• It is the responsibility of the nursing facility to make reasonable efforts to collect AI, document those 
efforts and notify El Paso Health’s Service Coordinator when two unsuccessful attempts in one month 
have been made to collect AI. 

• The Service Coordinator will also ensure that the member and their family understand that if the AI 
remains unpaid, then the member may not be allowed to stay at the facility.

El Paso Health’s Service Coordinator will assist the nursing facility with the collection of AI from 
the member. 



Form 3618_Resident Transaction Notice
Form 3618, Resident Transaction Notice, can only be submitted electronically by completing Form 3618
on the Texas Medicaid & Healthcare Partnership (TMHP) Long Term Care (LTC) Portal. Form 3618 is to be 
submitted for admissions, discharges, and death. 

Electronic submission is prescribed by the Texas Administrative Code, 40 TAC §19.2615, which states:
• The NF must electronically submit to HHSC’s Medicaid claims administrator within 72 hours after a 

recipient's admission or discharge from the Medicaid nursing facility vendor payment system. The 
nursing facility administrator must sign the resident transaction notice.

• The NF must print out and complete all items on Form 3618, including Item 13 with the nursing 
facility administrator's State Board license number, and have the nursing facility administrator
sign and date Form 3618 for Item 14.

Please see the EPH Nursing Facility Provider Manual for additional information about Form 3618. 

https://www.elpasohealth.com/pdf/StarPlus%20Nursing%20Facility%20Provider%20Manual.pdf


Form 3619_Medicare/SNF Patient Transaction Notice
Form 3619, Medicare/Skilled Nursing Facility Patient Transaction Notice, can only be submitted
electronically by completing Form 3619 on the Texas Medicaid & Healthcare Partnership (TMHP) Long 
Term Care (LTC) Portal. Form 3619 provides HHS with information to initiate, close, or adjust Medicare 
Skilled Co-insurance payments.

Electronic submission is prescribed by the Texas Administrative Code, 40 TAC §19.2615, which states:
• A nursing facility must electronically submit to HHSC’s Medicaid claims administrator a resident

transaction notice within 72 hours after a recipient's admission or discharge from the Medicaid 
nursing facility vendor payment system. The nursing facility administrator must sign the resident 
transaction notice

• The NF must print out and complete all items on Form 3619 including Item 14 with the nursing 
facility administrator's State Board license number and have the nursing facility administrator sign
and date Form 3619 for Item 15.

Please see the EPH Nursing Facility Provider Manual for additional information about Form 3619. 

https://www.elpasohealth.com/pdf/StarPlus%20Nursing%20Facility%20Provider%20Manual.pdf


Discharge Planning
Nursing Facilities

Part of Discharge and Transition Planning is assessing the needs of Members discharged from a Hospital, NF, ALF, or 

other care or treatment facility, including inpatient psychiatric facilities.

EPH’s Role:

• Service Coordinators (SCs) assess the needs of Members who:

• Have recently been discharged

• Are planning for discharge

What SCs Do:

• Coordinate medically necessary and community-based services

• Ensure safe transition into the community

• Facilitate placement of supports before and after discharge



Discharge Planning 
Home and Community Based Services (HCBS) Members

Home and Community Based Services (HCBS) Members

• HCBS Level 1 Members who are hospitalized and pending discharge

• May be referred to a Nursing Facility (NF) during the Expected Hospital Discharge process

When Referral to Nursing Facility Happens

• Usually when physician certifies:

• Member discharged from acute care hospital

• Likely to need less than 30 days of NF services for the hospitalization condition

Coordination During Discharge

• EPH Utilization Management Staff and assigned HCBS Level 1 SC coordinate discharge planning

• Ensure physician provides Nursing Facility with a copy of the PASRR Preadmission Level 1 Screening (PL1)

Nursing Facility Responsibilities

• NF enters the PL1 into the TMHP Long Term Care Online Portal (LTCOP) immediately upon admission

• Members with positive PL1 screening require a PASSR evaluation (PE) only if stay exceeds 30 days



Transition Assistance Services (TAS)
• Assists individuals who are discharging from a nursing facility to the community and set up their

household. A maximum of $2,500 is available on a one-time basis to help offset the costs associated

with setting up their household. Some examples of what TAS money provides payment for are security

deposits, moving expenses, essential furnishings and set-up fees for utilities.

Licensure Requirements for TAS

• The Provider must comply with the requirements for delivery of TAS. TAS Providers must demonstrate

knowledge of, and experience in, successfully serving Members who require Home and Community-

Based Services.



Money Follows the Patient (MFP) Program
Money Follows the Person (MFP) is a federal program that helps people who are living in institutions (like 

nursing homes or hospitals) move back into their own homes or community settings — with support 

services to help them live independently.

Eligibility Requirements: 

• Medicaid eligible

• Lived in a nursing facility or institution for 60 + days

• Want to move back into the community

• Transition into a qualifying home



Money Follows the Patient (MFP) Program

1. Identify
• Look for residents who meet criteria and express a desire to leave

2. Refer
• Notify El Paso Health and Program Support Unit (PSU)
• Involve relocation specialists or permanency planners

3. Plan
• Work with the care team to create a transition plan
• Ensure services (home health, personal care, etc.) are lined up

4. Discharge Support
• Coordinate transportation, meds, supplies, and equipment
• Ensure the home is safe and ready 

5. Follow-Up
• Continue communication post-discharge if needed (e.g. readmissions)

Nursing Facility Process



Claims



Transition from RUG to PDPM LTC for Nursing Facilities
Effective September 1, 2025, TMHP transitioned from the Resource Utilization Group (RUG) system to the Patient Driven 
Payment Model Long-Term Care (PDPM LTC) methodology for Nursing Facility daily care reimbursement.

• System Update: TMHP’s LTCOP will calculate and display PDPM LTC values based on data submitted from the Minimum Data Set.

• New Billing Codes: HHSC has implemented new codes for daily care services under PDPM LTC, including specific codes for 
residents with an HIV/AIDS diagnosis.

• Prepare for Transition: Ensure that your facility has updated claim templates and billing systems to accommodate the new PDPM 
LTC codes.

Payment Rate Information: 

Texas Nursing Facility Medicaid Rates, New Payment Rates Effective September 1, 2025. 

PDPM Transition Process: 
• Current Residents: Residents with assessments prior to September 1, 2025, will continue under the RUG methodology until their 

next reassessment. 
• New Residents: For new admissions or residents reassessed on or after September 1, 2025, PDPM LTC will be applied. 

For additional information, visit:

TMHP LTC webpageExternal Link or HHSC PFD’s Patient Driven Payment Model for Long-Term Care Rate Setting 
Methodology for Nursing Facilities webpageExternal Link.

https://pfd.hhs.texas.gov/sites/default/files/documents/long-term-svcs/2025/9-1-2025-nf-rates.pdf
https://www.tmhp.com/programs/ltc
https://pfd.hhs.texas.gov/long-term-services-supports/nursing-facility/patient-driven-payment-model-long-term-care-rate-setting-methodology-nursing-facilities


Transition from RUG to PDPM LTC for Nursing Facilities

• Residents with high nursing care needs, many comorbidities, and cognitive impairment will typically see 
increases in the Medicaid portion under PDPM LTC vs RUG-III, All else equal. 

• Residents with lower acuity or fewer comorbidities might see little change, perhaps some decrease, 
especially where RUG-III rates were boosted by therapy/rehab intensity (if that was previously a factor under 
RUG codes). 

• Facilities whose mix is weighted toward higher-need residents (e.g. ventilator, high medical complexity) will 
benefit relatively more under PDPM LTC. 

• Facilities will need to make sure that assessments are accurate (MDS, comorbidities, cognitive assessments) 
because the payment depends heavily on those classifications. 

• There is risk of temporary revenue disruption during transition, especially for residents between assessments, or 
whose ISPs renew at different times; some claims may need adjustments or might be denied if old 
codes/modifiers are used outside permitted windows.

Impacts and Takeaways



NF Claims Submission & Payment Timelines
Preferred submission method:

• Electronically through the TMHP portal (redirects to El Paso Health)
• Provider’s Clearinghouse or EPH Web Portal (Availity TPS Payer Identifications - EPF02)

Timely filing limits:
• Nursing Facilities: 365 days from date of service (first-time claims)
• Nursing Facility Add-On claims: 95 days from date of service

Clean claim payment timelines:
• Nursing Facilities: 10 days from submission
• Nursing Facility Add-On claims: 30 days from submission

Rate adjustments:
• Processed within 30 days of receiving HHS rate notification

Direct submission required:
• Durable Medical Equipment (DME) add-on services → submit directly to El Paso Health

Emergency Dental claims:
• Submit to dental carrier
• Liberty Dental: 1-866-975-2435



NF Corrected Claims Filing 
There may be occasions in which a nursing facility will need to submit a corrected claim. These claims will 
not auto adjust. 

Nursing facilities should submit a corrected claim, if: 

• Billed across multiple months (i.e. 2/15-3/15)

• Billed for date spans that include unauthorized days (i.e. SAS approves 3/5-3/31 provider bills 
3/1-3/31)

• Billed for days when the member is in an acute care facility 

• Billed for days that span across multiple years (i.e. 12/31/2024 - 1/5/2025)

• Billed for Medicare coinsurance days when non-Medicare days are authorized 

• Billed for non-Medicare days when only Medicare coinsurance days are authorized 

• Billed with different RUG/service levels. Claims must only be billed for one RUG/service level. 



Nursing Facility Claims: Add-on Services
Therapy (PT/OT/ST)

• Nursing Facility providers delivering Rehabilitative (PT, OT, ST) add on services (including assessments) 
must be billed separate from Nursing Facility Unit Rate claims. Nursing Facility Add-on Services must be 
pre-authorized.

• For Nursing Facility Add-on therapy services, El Paso Health will accept claims received from: 
• The Nursing Facility on behalf of employed or contracted therapist
• Directly from contracted therapist who are contracted with El Paso Health 

• Nursing Facility Add-On claims for therapy services must include revenue codes, CPT/HCPCS codes and 
Modifiers from the Long-Term Care Bill Code Crosswalk. 

• Modifiers must include the procedure modifier (U1/UA) and the location modifier (GN/GO/GP). 
• For Modifier Requirements, please refer to the LTSS Billing Code Matrix, NF Section (The Long-Term Care 

Bill Code crosswalk), a cross-referenced code set used to match the Texas Long-term Care (LTC) Local 
Codes (i.e., bill codes) to the National Standard Procedure Codes. 

https://hhs.texas.gov/doing-business-hhs/provider-portals/long-term-care-providers/resources/long-term-
care-bill-code-crosswalks

https://hhs.texas.gov/doing-business-hhs/provider-portals/long-term-care-providers/resources/long-term-care-bill-code-crosswalks


Auto Adjusted Claims 
Reasons when a claim may require an adjustment could be due to changes in:

• In each of these instances, El Paso Health will re-adjudicate claims affected by the change. Claim will be 

reprocessed within 30 days from receipt of the HHS notification. 

• There will be times when a claim gets adjusted, and the claim denies. In these cases, the provider will 

need to submit a corrected claim. These will not be automatically adjusted.

• Nursing facility rates 

• Member Enrollment

• Service authorizations 

• Applied income 

• Level of service (RUG) (prior to 09/01/25)

• Non-compliance with spending and 
staffing requirements as dictated by 
HHS's Direct Care Rate Enhancement 
Program. 



El Paso Health - Nursing Facility Claim Issue Log
El Paso Health has implemented a Nursing Facility Claim Issue Log to help providers with claim-related inquiries.

You can find the spreadsheet on our website by navigating to:
Providers → Provider Resources → Provider Materials → Claim Forms

Once the NF Claim Issue Log is complete, email to the NF Provider Relations Specialist and/or to the designated NF Email: 
EPH_NF@elpasohealth.com.

mailto:EPH_NF@elpasohealth.com


STAR+PLUS Claims Billing
DUALS VS NON-DUALS 

DUALS (Members enrolled in both Medicare and Medicaid.)
May select a Medicare managed care plan and have El Paso Health as their STAR+PLUS Medicaid plan.
Medicare is the primary payor for all acute care services (e.g., PCP visits, hospital, outpatient services).
Skilled Nursing Facility (SNF) Coverage:

• Days 1–20: Paid 100% by Medicare 
• Days 21–100:

• El Paso Health STAR+PLUS pays the co-insurance for the SNF Unit Rate / PDPM, if stay meets:
• Qualifying hospital stay
• Skilled care needs

• Also covers add-on services
• Day 101 and beyond:

• El Paso Health becomes primary payor for the Nursing Facility

NON-DUALS (Members enrolled in Medicaid only and with El Paso Health for STAR+PLUS.)
El Paso Health covers:

• Acute care services
• Add-on services
• NF Unit Rate



Complaints and Appeals



Provider Appeals
A request for reconsideration of a previously dispositioned claim.

• Complete Denial of Claim

• Partial Denial of Claim

How to Submit
• Fax: 915-298-7872
• Web Portal
• Email: Complaints&AppealsTeam@elpasohealth.com

• Mail: El Paso Health
Complaints and Appeals Dept.
1145 Westmoreland Drive
El Paso, TX 79925

What to Submit
• One letter per member/per DOS explaining 

reason for dispute
• Supporting documentation
• Remittance Advise
• Medical Records (if necessary)
• Proof of Timely filing
• Any pertinent information for review

mailto:Complaints&AppealsTeam@elpasohealth.com


Provider Appeal Levels
• Level 1

• Acknowledgment Letter w/in 5 business days
• Resolution Letter w/in 30 calendar days

• Don’t agree with outcome? 

• Level 2
• Acknowledgment Letter w/in 5 business days
• Resolution Letter w/in 30 calendar days.

(Provider Appeals Process has been Exhausted)

• Submit a Complaint to:
1. Follow EPH’s Provider Appeals Process (Level 1 & Level 2)
2. HHSC (STAR+PLUS)



Special Investigations Unit (SIU)



SIU Team Purpose
Texas requires all Managed Care Organizations like El Paso Health to establish a plan to prevent and detect 

Waste, Abuse, and Fraud (WAF). 

This plan is carried out by El Paso Health’s Special Investigations Unit (SIU).

El Paso Health SIU Team conducts monthly audits of our network providers and members. 

We will request Medical records for review to prevent FWA in accordance with Texas Administrative Code.



What We Look For
When we are auditing claims we identify several factors which include:

• Documentation
o Accuracy and Completeness: Ensure that patient records are complete, accurate and contain 

necessary assessments and care plans. 

• Billing and Reimbursement Compliance
o Verify that the facility’s billing practices comply with coding regulations and that there are no 

signs of fraudulent activities.

• Authorizations

o When required, ensure authorization is obtained prior to the services being rendered. 

• Staffing
o Review whether the facility maintains adequate staffing levels and whether staff qualifications 

meet required standards.



Medical Records Request

We will send providers the request for medical records as follows:
• 1st request faxed with a 4 week deadline.

• If no response within 2 weeks, 2nd request faxed and provider is called. 
o Given same deadline date as the first request.

• If no response within 1 week, final request faxed and contact with provider is made.
o Same deadline date as first request.

Please make sure you and/or your Third Party Biller handle a records request with urgency.

Extension may be granted but must be requested in writing before the Records Request due date. (email 
is ok) 

Failure to submit records results in an automatic recoupment that is not appealable. 



Methods to Submit Medical Records

• Fax: 915-225-1170

• Email: amacias@elpasohealth.com or JHerrera2@elpasohealth.com

• Datavant (formerly Ciox Health)

• Pick Up: Contact your EPH Provider Relations Rep or the SIU 

Department to schedule a pick up

mailto:AMacias@elpasohealth.com
mailto:JHerrera2@elpasohealth.com


Medical Records Request 
Letter Sample



External Audits
Please keep in mind that HHSC Office of Inspector General (OIG) and Office of Attorney General (OAG) 
conduct their own independent audits.

EPH is not involved with these audits.

Make sure you check the letterhead to see who is requesting medical records.



Missing Medical Records
It is important to send the entire medical record as requested.

When submitting records, if any detail is left out, the entire claim may be recouped for insufficient 
documentation. 

Some examples include: 

• Omitted In/Out Times

• Initial Evaluations

• Medical History

When records are submitted providers will sign an attestation to the number of pages included.

After attestation signature, additional records will not be accepted.



Closing the Review

Providers office will be notified of the audit findings once the review is completed.

You have the right to dispute/appeal the findings within 30 days of notification.

• The dispute/appeal will be handled by the SIU team. 

• The review of appeal for the Audit is not handled by the Complaints & Appeals Department or any other 

department at El Paso Health. 

• You may not dispute claims for which you did not provide any 

documentation. 

After 30 days or the appeal review, EPH will begin recoupments via claims adjustments unless the 

provider requests to send a check or set up a payment plan. 



SIU Contact Information

Vanessa Berrios, Director of Compliance

(915) 298-7198 ext.1040

vberrios@elpasohealth.com

Jennifer Herrera, SIU Manager

(915) 298-7198 ext.1228

jherrera2@elpasohealth.com

Alina Macias, SIU Claims Auditor 

(915) 298-7198 ext. 1108 
amacias@elpasohealth.com

EPH Waste, Fraud, Abuse Hotline: 
(866) 356-8395

Office of the Inspector General: 
1-800-447-8477

Office of the Attorney General (State Auditors Office): 
1-800-735-2989

When in 
doubt, 

reach out!

mailto:vberrios@elpasohealth.com
mailto:jherrera2@elpasohealth.com
mailto:amacias@elpasohealth.com


For more information: 

(915) 532-3778 www.elpasohealth.com

Thank you for Joining
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